SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG
January 25,2007 Hearing Room B
8:15A.M. Tapes8-10
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger
Sen. Frank Morse

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Ben Westlund

STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
Department of Community Colleges & Workforce Development/
Oregon Community College Association - Informational Meeting
Oregon Independent Colleges Association - Informational Meeting
SCR 3 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 261 — Public Hearing
SB 384 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
8A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:20 a.m.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY COLLEGES & WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT/OREGON
COMMUNITY COLLEGE ASSOCIATION - INFORMATIONAL MEETING

010 Cam Preus-Braly, Commissioner, Department of Community
Colleges & Workforce Development (EXHIBIT A)

100 Chair Walker

110 Preus-Braly

150 Chair Walker

155 Vice-Chair Kruse

160 Chair Walker

165 Preus-Braly

170 Vice-Chair Kruse

172 Preus-Braly



8A 175

250
252
325
328
335
340
350
355

Andrea Henderson, Executive Director, Oregon Community
College Association (EXHIBIT B)
Chair Walker

Preus-Braly
Chair Walker
Preus-Braly
Chair Walker
Preus-Braly
Vice-Chair Kruse
Chair Walker

OREGON INDEPENDENT COLLEGES ASSOCIATION — INFORMATION MEETING

365

9A 045
047
055
060
080
085
090
092
098
105
110
125
130

SCR 3 — PUBLIC HEARING
160

162
165
205
210
225
245
255
270
272
280

Gary Andeen, Executive Director, Oregon Independent Colleges
Association(EXHIBIT C)
Chair Walker

Andeen

Chair Walker

Andeen

Chair Walker

Andeen

Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

Chair Walker

Andeen

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Andeen

Chair Walker
Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Sen. Morse

Chair Walker
Rep. Whisnant
Sen. Morse

Chair Walker
Vice-Chair Kruse
Chair Walker
Sen. Metsger
Chair Walker



SCR 3 — WORK SESSION

9A

SB 261 — PUBLIC HEARING

295
300

305

312

320

338

8B

9B

340
345
350

040
050
065
070
075
090
095
100
140
145
160
165
170
185
205
210
215
225
235

240
025

045
060
065
070
075
080

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SCR 3 -1
amendments dated 1/18/07 (EXHIBIT D)

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SCR 3 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. MORSE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center
(EXHIBITS E, F)

Sen. Metsger

Joondeph

Sen. Metsger

Ted Wenk, Staff Attorney, Oregon Advocacy Center
Joondeph

Phillip Panel, Student, Western Oregon University
Sen. Metsger

Panel

Vice-Chair Kruse

Panel

Sen. Morse

Chair Walker

Panel

Joondeph

Sen. Morse

Chair Walker

Joondeph

Chair Walker

Brett Rowlett, Legislative Director, Oregon Student Association
(EXHIBIT G)

David Chittenden, Citizen, Oregon

Kevin O’Reilly, Government Relations Director, Oregon
Paralyzed Veterans of America (EXHIBIT H)
Chair Walker

O’Reilly

Chair Walker

Terry Brown, Citizen, Oregon

Chair Walker

O’Reilly



9B

SB 384 — PUBLIC HEARING

090
100
125

140
145
150
160
190
195
210
215

10A

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

235
240

340
355
400
010
025
040
080

A.

N=—=TZQOmmUOw

Chittenden

Chair Walker
Jim Gardner, Lobbyist, Association of American Publishers
(EXHIBITS 1, J)
Chair Walker
Gardner
Vice-Chair Kruse
Gardner

Chair Walker
Gardner
Vice-Chair Kruse
Gardner

Chair Walker

Tricia Smith, Government Relations Specialist, Oregon School
Employees Association (EXHIBIT K)

Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

Smith

Sen. Morse
Smith

Sen. Morse
Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:15 a.m.

Department of Community Colleges & Workforce Development, written testimony, Cam Preus-

Braly, 13 pp

Oregon Community College Association, presentation, Andrea Henderson, 5 pp
Oregon Independent Colleges Association, written testimony, Gary Andeen, 8 pp

SCR 3, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 261, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 2 pp

SB 261, fact sheet, Bob Joondeph, 1 p

SB 261, written testimony, Brett Rowlett, 1 p

SB 261, written testimony of Anthony Marx, Kevin O’Reilly, 1 p
SB 261, report, Jim Gardner, 10 pp

SB 261, written testimony, Jim Gardner, 2 pp

SB 384, written testimony, Tricia Smith, 2 pp



