## **SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT**

## TAPE LOG

January 25, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:15 A.M. Tapes 8 - 10

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair Sen. Rick Metsger Sen. Frank Morse
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Sen. Ben Westlund
STAFF PRESENT:	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

Department of Community Colleges & Workforce Development/ Oregon Community College Association - Informational Meeting Oregon Independent Colleges Association - Informational Meeting SCR 3 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 261 – Public Hearing SB 384 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
8A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:20 a.m.
<b>DEPARTMEN</b>	T OF COMMUNITY	COLLEGES & WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT/OREGON
COMMUNITY COLLEGE ASSOCIATION - INFORMATIONAL MEETING		
	010	Cam Preus-Braly, Commissioner, Department of Community
		Colleges & Workforce Development (EXHIBIT A)
	100	Chair Walker
	110	Preus-Braly
	150	Chair Walker
	155	Vice-Chair Kruse
	160	Chair Walker
	165	Preus-Braly
	170	Vice-Chair Kruse
	172	Preus-Braly

<b>8A</b>	175	Andrea Henderson, Executive Director, Oregon Community
		College Association (EXHIBIT B)
	250	Chair Walker
	252	Preus-Braly
	325	Chair Walker
	328	Preus-Braly
	335	Chair Walker
	340	Preus-Braly
	350	Vice-Chair Kruse
	355	Chair Walker
OREGON I	NDEPENDENT CO	LLEGES ASSOCIATION – INFORMATION MEETING
	365	Gary Andeen, Executive Director, Oregon Independent Colleges
		Association(EXHIBIT C)
9A	045	Chair Walker
	047	Andeen
	055	Chair Walker
	060	Andeen
	080	Chair Walker
	085	Andeen
	090	Chair Walker
	092	Sen. Morse
	098	Chair Walker
	105	Andeen
	110	Chair Walker
	125	Vice-Chair Kruse
	130	Andeen
<u>SCR 3 – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	160	Chair Walker
	162	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	165	Sen. Morse
	205	Chair Walker
	210	Rep. Whisnant
	225	Sen. Morse
	245	Chair Walker
	255	Vice-Chair Kruse
	270	Chair Walker
	272	Sen. Metsger
	280	Chair Walker

<u>SCR 3 – W</u>	<u>SCR 3 – WORK SESSION</u>				
9A	295	Chair Walker			
	300	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SCR 3 -1 amendments dated 1/18/07 (EXHIBIT D)			
	305	VOTE: 4-0-1			
		EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund			
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.			
	312	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SCR 3 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.			
	320	<b>VOTE: 4-0-1</b>			
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.			
		EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund			
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MORSE will lead discussion on the floor.			
	338	Chair Walker			
SR 261 – P	PUBLIC HEARING				
50 201 1	340	Chair Walker			
	345	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator			
	350	Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center (EXHIBITS E, F)			
8B	040	Sen. Metsger			
	050	Joondeph			
	065	Sen. Metsger			
	070	Ted Wenk, Staff Attorney, Oregon Advocacy Center			
	075	Joondeph			
	090	Phillip Panel, Student, Western Oregon University			
	095	Sen. Metsger			
	100	Panel			
	140	Vice-Chair Kruse			
	145	Panel			
	160	Sen. Morse			
	165	Chair Walker			
	170	Panel			
	185	Joondeph			
	205	Sen. Morse			
	210	Chair Walker			
	215	Joondeph			
	225	Chair Walker			
	235	Brett Rowlett, Legislative Director, Oregon Student Association (EXHIBIT G)			
	240	David Chittenden, Citizen, Oregon			
9B	025	Kevin O'Reilly, Government Relations Director, Oregon Paralyzed Veterans of America (EXHIBIT H)			
	045	Chair Walker			
	060	O'Reilly			
	065	Chair Walker			
	070	Terry Brown, Citizen, Oregon			
	075	Chair Walker			
	080	O'Reilly			

9B	090	Chittenden
	100	Chair Walker
	125	Jim Gardner, Lobbyist, Association of American Publishers
		(EXHIBITS I, J)
	140	Chair Walker
	145	Gardner
	150	Vice-Chair Kruse
	160	Gardner
	190	Chair Walker
	195	Gardner
	210	Vice-Chair Kruse
	215	Gardner
<u>SB 384 –</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	235	Chair Walker
	240	Tricia Smith, Government Relations Specialist, Oregon School
		Employees Association (EXHIBIT K)
	340	Chair Walker
	355	Sen. Morse
	400	Smith
10A	010	Sen. Morse
	025	Smith
	040	Sen. Morse
	080	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:15 a.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

-

- A. Department of Community Colleges & Workforce Development, written testimony, Cam Preus-Braly, 13 pp
- B. Oregon Community College Association, presentation, Andrea Henderson, 5 pp
- C. Oregon Independent Colleges Association, written testimony, Gary Andeen, 8 pp
- D. SCR 3, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- E. SB 261, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 2 pp
- F. SB 261, fact sheet, Bob Joondeph, 1 p
- G. SB 261, written testimony, Brett Rowlett, 1 p
- H. SB 261, written testimony of Anthony Marx, Kevin O'Reilly, 1 p
- I. SB 261, report, Jim Gardner, 10 pp
- J. SB 261, written testimony, Jim Gardner, 2 pp
- K. SB 384, written testimony, Tricia Smith, 2 pp